were reclassified to service costs in the following tables.

Goodwill Impairment Assessment Date Disclosure Error

In our consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2011 and previous years we had disclosed that we evaluated goodwill
for potential impairment annually as of June 30, or when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. However, our
annual goodwill impairment evaluation date is July 1 of each year rather than June 30. This was an error in disclosure only and had no impact on
our assessment of goodwill impairment, our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

13

7

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2011, and our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Cash Flows for the three- and nine-month periods ended
June 30, 2011:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2011

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 329,148 $ � $ 329,148
Short-term investments 25,829 � 25,829
Accounts receivable - net 223,984 3,306 227,290
Recoverable income taxes 20,725 4,192 24,917
Inventories 36,729 1,630 38,359
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 34,230 (3,667) 30,563
Total current assets 670,645 5,461 676,106

Long-term contract receivables 23,700 � 23,700
Property, plant and equipment - net 48,467 � 48,467
Goodwill 146,355 � 146,355
Purchased intangibles 54,139 � 54,139
Other assets 15,534 2,223 17,757

Total assets $ 958,840 $ 7,684 $ 966,524

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 38,870 $ 5,114 $ 43,984
Customer advances 183,845 (49,529) 134,316
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities 103,339 3,180 106,519
Income taxes payable 7,902 10,814 18,716
Current portion of long-term debt 4,541 � 4,541
Total current liabilities 338,497 (30,421) 308,076

Long-term debt 11,377 � 11,377
Other long-term liabilities 57,168 10,593 67,761

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 12,574 � 12,574
Retained earnings 598,849 30,711 629,560
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (23,294) (3,199) (26,493)
Treasury stock at cost (36,078) � (36,078)
Shareholders� equity attributable to Cubic 552,051 27,512 579,563
Noncontrolling interest in variable interest entity (253) � (253)
Total shareholders� equity 551,798 27,512 579,310

$ 958,840 $ 7,684 $ 966,524

8

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

15

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2011 Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

PreviouslyRevenue RecognitionOther As PreviouslyRevenue RecognitionOther As
Reported Adjustments AdjustmentsReclassifications Restated Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsReclassifications Restated

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) (amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales:
Products $ 441,162 $ (6,262) $ (2,376) $ (3,670) $ 428,854 $ 148,441 $ (3,037) $ 321 $ (3,670) $ 142,055
Services 497,131 22,905 � 3,670 523,706 171,464 5,598 � 3,670 180,732

938,293 16,643 (2,376) � 952,560 319,905 2,561 321 � 322,787

Costs and expenses:
Products 310,922 2,116 (1,931) (15,017) 296,090 114,325 487 722 (14,048) 101,486
Services 405,688 690 � 13,227 419,605 131,424 341 � 13,227 144,992
Selling, general and
administrative 111,238 � 1,603 1,790 114,631 36,831 � 329 821 37,981
Research and
development 17,807 � � � 17,807 6,281 � � � 6,281
Amortization of
purchased
intangibles 10,607 � � � 10,607 4,257 � � � 4,257

856,262 2,806 (328) � 858,740 293,118 828 1,051 � 294,997

Operating income 82,031 13,837 (2,048) � 93,820 26,787 1,733 (730) � 27,790

Other income
(expense):
Interest and
dividend income 1,729 � � � 1,729 490 � � � 490
Interest expense (1,155) � � � (1,155) (374) � � � (374)
Other income
(expense) - net 524 (123) (863) � (462) 767 (44) 509 � 1,232

Income before
income taxes 83,129 13,714 (2,911) � 93,932 27,670 1,689 (221) � 29,138

Income taxes 22,200 3,548 (1,046) � 24,702 6,800 443 (211) � 7,032

Net income 60,929 10,166 (1,865) � 69,230 20,870 1,246 (10) � 22,106

Less noncontrolling
interest in income
of VIE 261 � � � 261 56 � � � 56

Net income
attributable to
Cubic $ 60,668 $ 10,166 $ (1,865) $ � $ 68,969 $ 20,814 $ 1,246 $ (10) $ � $ 22,050

Basic and diluted
net income per
common share $ 2.27 $ 0.38 $ (0.07) $ � $ 2.58 $ 0.78 $ 0.05 $ � $ � $ 0.82

Average number of
common shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736 26,736 � � � 26,736

9

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

16

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended June 30, 2011 Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

Previously As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 60,929 $ 8,301 $ 69,230 $ 20,870 $ 1,236 $ 22,106
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 16,246 � 16,246 6,160 � 6,160
Changes in operating assets
and liabilities 18,999 (9,823) 9,176 24,915 (1,157) 23,758
NET CASH PROVIDED BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 96,174 (1,522) 94,652 51,945 79 52,024

Investing Activities:

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

17